

No. 18-938

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RITZEN GROUP, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

JACKSON MASONRY LLC,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

CHRISTOPHER D. HAMPSON WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 60 State Street Boston, MA 02109	CRAIG GOLDBLATT <i>Counsel of Record</i> DANIELLE SPINELLI JOEL MILLAR WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 663-6000 craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com
HENRY J. SOMMER 233 S. 6th St., Apt. 1201 Philadelphia, PA 19106	
TARA TWOMEY NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER 1501 The Alameda San Jose, CA 95126	ARI SAVITZKY WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP 7 World Trade Center 250 Greenwich Street New York, NY 10007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE STATUTORY TEXT PROVIDES THAT AN ORDER DENYING A MOTION FOR STAY RELIEF IS IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE	5
A. Section 158(a) Authorizes Appeals From Orders Finally Resolving Stay-Relief Motions, Which Are Distinct “Proceedings” In The Bankruptcy Case	6
B. <i>Bullard</i> Supports The Appealability Of Orders Resolving Stay-Relief Motions.....	10
II. THE SERIOUS EFFECTS THAT FLOW FROM ORDERS DENYING STAY RELIEF SUPPORT APPEALABILITY	13
A. The Overall Design Of The Automatic Stay And The Role Of Stay-Relief Motions Support Immediate Appealability Of Orders Denying Stay Relief.....	14
B. Orders Denying Stay Relief Are The Bankruptcy Equivalent Of Orders Granting Permanent Injunctions.....	18
C. An Order Denying Stay Relief Is Not Akin To An Order Denying Venue Transfer	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. TRADITIONAL FINALITY CONSIDERATIONS	
SUPPORT APPEALABILITY	26
A. A Presumptive Finality Rule Does Not Risk Piecemeal Appeals	26
B. A Presumptive Finality Rule Will Promote Judicial Economy	28
IV. A PRESUMPTIVE RULE WILL PROMOTE CLARITY AND IMPROVE THE BANKRUPTCY SYSTEM.....	28
A. A Rule Of Presumptive Finality Respects The Role Of Bankruptcy Courts And Appellate Courts Alike.....	29
B. Petitioner’s Proposed Standard Is Unworkable And Will Harm Consumer Debtors And Other Parties By Increasing The Cost, Uncertainty, And Burden Of Appellate Litigation.....	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bittner v. Borne Chemical Co.</i> , 691 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1982)	25
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1686 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	24
<i>City of Vicksburg v. Henson</i> , 231 U.S. 259 (1913)	21
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323 (1940)	27
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949)	6
<i>Eddleman v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 923 F.2d 782 (10th Cir. 1991)	18, 21
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 897 (2015)	33
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	24
<i>Howard Delivery Service, Inc. v. Zurich America Insurance Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006)	10, 22
<i>In re American Mariner Industries, Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>In re Atlas IT Export Corp.</i> , 761 F.3d 177 (1st Cir. 2014)	19, 26
<i>In re Chateaugay Corp.</i> , 880 F.2d 1509 (2d Cir. 1989)	23
<i>In re Comer</i> , 716 F.2d 168 (3d Cir. 1983)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re James Wilson Associates</i> , 965 F.2d 160 (7th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>In re Lopez</i> , 116 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>In re Rinard</i> , 451 B.R. 12 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 2011)	30
<i>In re Saco Local Development Corp.</i> , 711 F.2d 441 (1st Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>In re Sonnax Industries, Inc.</i> , 907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990).....	22, 27, 32
<i>In re West Electronics Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988)	29
<i>IRS v. Murphy</i> , 892 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Midlantic National Bank v. New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection</i> , 474 U.S. 494 (1986)	15
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	30
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Mackey</i> , 351 U.S. 427 (1956)	29
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 562 (2011).....	8
<i>Threadgill v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>United States v. Swift & Co.</i> , 286 U.S. 106 (1932)	23
<i>Weber v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 484 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2007)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
STATUTES AND RULES	
11 U.S.C.	
§ 1.....	10
§ 103.....	2
§ 361.....	16
§ 362.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 501.....	24
§ 502.....	22, 24, 25
§ 523.....	12
§ 524.....	20
§ 541.....	14
§ 542.....	12
§ 727.....	12
§ 1125.....	11
§ 1141.....	20
§ 1227.....	20
§ 1322.....	11
§ 1325.....	11
§ 1327.....	20
§ 1328.....	11
§ 1329.....	11
28 U.S.C.	
§ 157.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 158.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1291.....	6, 21
§ 1334.....	7, 25
§ 1411.....	24
§ 1452.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Uniform Commercial Code	
§ 9-609	19
§ 9-610	19
§ 9-615	19
Fed. R. Bankr. P.	
Rule 1001	25
Rule 3007	24
Rule 4001	17, 19
Rule 7001	24, 25
Rule 8002	19
Rule 9001	25
Rule 9014	24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54.....	29

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 (1977).....	15, 16, 21
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978).....	15, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (16th ed. 2019).....	11
McKenna, Judith A. & Elizabeth C. Wiggins, <i>Alternative Structures for Bankruptcy</i> <i>Appeals</i> , 76 Am. Bankr. L.J. 625 (2002).....	30
